

No. 89-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
ELENI M. CONSTANTINE
SHARON R. VINICK
ROSS, DIXON & MASBACK
Columbia Square
Suite 1300 East
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-2000
Of Counsel

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 349
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1445
*Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Comparative Hearing Licensing Procedure	3
C. History of the Commission's Minority Enhancement Program	4
D. Congress's Interest in Encouraging Minority Ownership of Broadcast Facilities	6
E. The Appropriations Acts	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
THE MINORITY ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM IS CONSISTENT WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	11
A. Governments May Use Racial Classifications Not Only To Remedy Past Discrimination But Also To Achieve Other Compelling Purposes....	11
1. <i>Introduction</i>	11
2. <i>The First Amendment creates a compelling interest in diversity of expression in broadcasting</i>	13
B. The Legislative Determination That There Is A Nexus Between Diversity Of Ownership And Diversity Of Expression Is Entitled To Deference, Is Based On An Adequate Record, And Should Be Upheld	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Congress ratified and required continuation of the Commission's minority preference policies</i>	15
2. <i>The Commission has historically used diversity of ownership—not content regulation—to encourage diversity of expression..</i>	16
3. <i>Congress's determination is entitled to deference</i>	17
4. <i>Congress had a sufficient factual basis for its action</i>	18
5. <i>Congress's determination does not depend on racial stereotyping</i>	21
C. <i>The Minority Enhancement Program Is Narrowly Tailored To Its Purpose Of Promoting Diversity Of Expression</i>	24
1. <i>The minority enhancement program does not involve a quota or rigid numerical goal..</i>	24
2. <i>The minority enhancement program does not impose an undue burden on nonminorities</i>	24
3. <i>Effective race-neutral alternatives are not available</i>	27
4. <i>The program's goal is not "too indeterminate"</i>	28
5. <i>The program is as narrow as it can be, consistent with the First Amendment</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..	19
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	13, 14
<i>Astroline Communications Co. v. Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc.</i> , No. 89-700 (cert. granted, January 8, 1990)	6
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>CBS v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	5
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	13
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	16
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..	14
<i>Firefighters v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Mattiello v. Connecticut</i> , 395 U.S. 209 (1969) (per curiam)	3
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	5
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	14
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	14, 15, 16
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. West Haven Housing Authority</i> , 399 U.S. 510 (1970) (per curiam)	3
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 986 (1974)	5
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) ..	13
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	21
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	18
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	27
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	18
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	12, 26
<i>WHW Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 753 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:

<i>Ascertainment of Community Problems by Broad- cast Applicants</i> , 57 FCC 2d 418 (1976)	5
<i>Buena Vista Telecasters</i> , 94 FCC 2d 625 (Rev. Bd. 1983)	3
<i>Commission Policy Regarding the Advancement of Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> , 92 FCC 2d 849 (1982)	27
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 18 FCC 2d 240 (1969)	4
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 23 FCC 2d 430 (1970)	4
<i>Nondiscrimination in the Employment Policies and Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 54 FCC 2d 354 (1975)	4
<i>Nondiscrimination in the Employment Policies and Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 60 FCC 2d 226 (1976)	4
<i>Notice of Inquiry on Racial, Ethnic or Gender Classifications (MM Docket No. 86-484)</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 1315 (1986), modified, 2 FCC Rcd 2377 (1987), closed, 3 FCC Rcd 766 (1988)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Petition for Issuance of Policy Statement or Notice of Inquiry by National Telecommunications and Information Administration</i> , 69 FCC 2d 1591 (1978)	6
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 FCC 2d 393 (1965)	4, 7
<i>Primer on Ascertainment of Community Problems by Broadcast Applicants</i> , 27 FCC 2d 650 (1971)	5
<i>Random Selection/Lottery Systems</i> , 89 FCC 2d 257 (1982)	7
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 FCC 2d 979 (1978) ..	4, 5-6, 6
<i>WHW Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 89 FCC 2d 799 (Rev. Bd. 1982), rev. denied, 92 FCC 2d 1501 (1983), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 753 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2-3, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	11
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151-609	4, 5, 15
47 U.S.C. § 307	4
47 U.S.C. § 307 (a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 307 (b)	3, 7
47 U.S.C. § 309 (i) (1)	7
47 U.S.C. § 309 (i) (3) (A)	7
Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087	6, 7, 15, 17, 20
Continuing Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	8-9, 15, 17, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2186 (1988)	9, 15, 17, 18, 20
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989)	9, 15, 17, 18, 20
Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	7
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	9
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c..	22
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:	
Conf. Rep. on H.R. 3982, Omnibus Budget Recon- ciliation Act of 1981—Book 2, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 208, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	7
<i>Corporation for Public Broadcasting Authoriza- tion: Hearing on S. 2436 Before the Subcom- mittee on Communications of the Senate Com- mittee on Commerce, Science, and Transporta- tion, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)</i>	<i>8, 15, 20</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2261	7
<i>Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearing on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcommittee on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Com- merce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	<i>8, 15, 20</i>
<i>Minority Participation in the Media: Hearings Be- fore the Subcommittee on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	<i>8, 15, 20</i>
<i>Parity for Minorities in the Media: Hearings on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcommittee on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Com- merce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	<i>7-8, 15, 20</i>
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS:	Page
Broadcast/Mass Media Application Statistics, FCC Annual Report (Fiscal Years 1979-1988).....	26
Congressional Research Service Report, <i>Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Broadcast Programming: Is There A Nexus?</i> (June 29, 1988)	19
FCC's Minority Ownership Task Force, <i>Report on Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978)....	6
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968)	4
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: an Update</i> (1979)....	4
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: Women and Minorities in Television</i> (1977)	4
